i.

)

	<b>D</b> I (	NI.	1.717		-000
Attv.	Docket	NO.	VL	1-121	023

FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office <b>PATENT</b>						
. 1							
	DRDATION FORM COVER SHEET						
PATENTS ONLY							
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).           Submission Type         Conveyance Type							
X New	X Assignment Security Agreement						
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	License Change of Name						
Correction of PTO Error	Merger Other						
Reel #         Frame #            Corrective Document	U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)						
Reel # Frame #	Departmental File Secret File						
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date						
Name (line 1) FALONE, THOMAS	10092001						
Name (line 2)	Execution Date						
Second Party Name (line 1) DIMARIO, CARMEN	Month Day Year 10092001						
Name (line 2)							
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached						
Name (line 1) INNERCORE GRIP COMPANY							
Name (line 2)	receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic						
Address (line 1) 1434 SUGARTOWN							
Address (line 2)	Assignment.)						
Address (line 3) BERWYN	PA 19312 State/Country Zip Code						
Domestic Representative Name a	nd Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.						
Name							
Address (line 1)							
Address (line 2)							
Address (line 3)							
Address (line 4)							
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY							
Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estim	ated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and						
Public burden reporting for this collection of Information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affetting, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (10651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0551-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS. Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231							
	PATENT						
700017257	REEL: 013085 FRAME: 0281						

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0851-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	(215) 568-6400
Name RUY M. GARCIA-ZAM	IOR	
Address (line 1) VOLPE AND KOENIG	, P.C.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Address (line 2) SUITE 400, ONE PEN	N CENTER	
Address (line 3) 1617 JOHN F. KENNE	EDY BLVD.	
Address (line 4) PHILADELPHIA, PA_1	19103	
Pages Enter the total number of including any attachment	pages of the attached conveyance docume s.	ent #1
Application Number(s) or Patent Nu	umber(s) Mark if ad	ditional numbers attached
	e Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers fo	
Patent Application Number(s)		Number(s)
_09978130		
	······································	
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> P signed by the first named executing inventor.	atent Application, enter the date the patent application	ı was <u>Month Day Yea</u>
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)		
Enter PCT application number		PCT
only if a U.S. Application Num	ber PCT PCT	РСТ
has not been assigned.		
Number of Properties Enter the	total number of properties involved. #	1
Fee Amount Fee Amound	nt for Properties Listed(37 CFR 3.41):\$	40.00
Method of Payment: En Deposit Account	closed Deposit Account 🗴	
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if a	additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: #	22-0493
	Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes 🗶 No
Statement and Signature		
_		
I o the best of my knowledge and affached convises true convist the	belief, the foregoing information is true an e original document. Charges to deposit a	ic correct and any account are authorized, as
indicated herein.		ſ .
RUY M. GARCIA-ZAMOR	the start is	glizha
·	- my Hance punce	
Name of Person Signing	// Signature	/ Date/

1

PATENT REEL: 013085 FRAME: 0282

FORM PTO-1619C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	ECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Conveying Party(ies) Enter additional Conveying Parties Name (line 1) VITO, ROBERT	Mark if additional names of conveying parties a	ittached Execution Date Month Day Year 10092001
Name (line 2)		Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)		
Name (line 2)		Execution Date
Name (line 1)		Month Day Year
Name (line 2)		
Receiving Party(ies) Enter additional Receiving Party(ies) Name (line 1)	Mark if additional names of recei	ving parties attached
Name (line 2)		receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment
Address (line 1)		of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)		Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	y State/Country	Zip Code
Name (line 1)		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)		receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a
Address (line 1)		domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)		Assignment.)
Address (line 3)		
	mber or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH number	s for the same property).
Patent Application N	lumber(s) Pate	ent Number(s)
	$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	J 
	┙└────┘│└╌───┘│└─	I
	, ;,   ,, _ ,	

PATENT REEL: 013085 FRAME: 0283

## ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, We THOMAS FALONE, CARMEN DIMARIO and ROBERT A. VITO each residing at 9 STILL RUN DRIVE, MICKELTON, NJ 08056; 1851 HUNTSMAN LANE, WEST CHESTER, PA 19382; and 1434 SUGARTOWN ROAD, BERWYN, PA 19312, respectively hereby sell, assign and transfer unto INNERCORE GRIP COMPANY, a corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania located at 1434 Sugartown Road, Berwyn, PA 19312 the entire right, title and interest in and to our application for Letters Patent of the United States, executed concurrently herewith, entitled ATHLETIC CLOTHING WITH STING REDUCTION PADDING (Case No. INNERCORE-3) including all priority rights arising in other countries from said application and our entire right, title and interest in and to all our inventions disclosed in said application for U.S. Letters Patent, and in and to all applications including continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part and reissues filed for Letters Patent for any of said inventions in any country, and we hereby agree, whenever requested to communicate to said assignee(s), its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said inventions, to testify in any legal proceeding, and to execute all applications or papers necessary to obtain and maintain proper patent protection on said inventions in all countries.

Signed this

day of OCTOBER9, 2001.

amas Falore

Signed this

day of October 9, 2001

Signed this

day of Octob & , 20

::ODMA\MHODMA\CB;164939;1

RECORDED: 09/13/2002

PATENT REEL: 013085 FRAME: 0284